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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Dr S Sargent

	Scheme
	:
	Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

	Respondent
	:
	Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Dr Sargent complains that two of Prudential’s sales representatives improperly persuaded her to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential. She also alleges that they did not inform her that she could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000, Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) (formerly the Department for Education and Skills) as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  

4. Dr Sargent was born on 20 November 1946. She is a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme which has a Normal Retirement Age of 60.
5. When she resumed her teaching career in 1990, after 13 years working with a charity, she took out a personal pension with Sun Life.   
6. Dr Sargent attended a Prudential AVC presentation at her school in July 1994. At that time, she had not yet rejoined the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. She subsequently met at home with two Prudential representatives, Ms W and Mr S, on 3 August 1994, to discuss future pension provision, and a “Personal Financial Review” (fact find) form was completed as a record of their meeting. The form recorded her financial and employment situation and was countersigned by Ms W. Dr Sargent’s attitude to risk was described as “low” and she was recorded as wishing to invest her money for capital growth over a period of 5 – 10 years.
7. In response to the question on the form, “Has any policy been discontinued, or is any policy about to be discontinued as a result of the advice given”, Ms W wrote:

“Sun Life Personal Pensions – as best advice to join TSS”

8.  The “Summary of Your Personal Financial Review” form completed by Ms W during the meeting states that:

“Client is in process of joining TSS. As she wishes to retire at 60…..may achieve max 12 years service. I have therefore recommended she contributed max (9%) into AVC scheme to enhance benefits. Client is aware can only be taken as income.” 
9. The signed fact find form also contained in the “Confirmation of Your Understanding Section”, the following statements:

“I understand and agree with the information in the Summary of your Personal Financial Review.” (signed by Dr Sargent)
10. The representatives met with Dr Sargent again the following day, and suggested that she also save regularly in a Prudential with profits fund account offering medium to long term growth. Ms W provided Dr Sargent with a written summary of their recommendation.  Dr Sargent has alleged that PAY was not mentioned during either the AVC presentation or the home meetings with the representatives.

11. Dr Sargent decided to pay AVCs to Prudential in line with the recommendations made by the representatives. Prudential confirmed receipt of her AVC application in a letter dated 24 August 1994. 

12. She says that it was in September 2006, after a meeting with a financial adviser, that she first became aware of the PAY option. She also says that it was only after her attention had been drawn to the existence of PAY, that she noticed that, from 2004 onwards, the leaflets sent out with her AVC statements mentioned briefly that there were three ways of making additional retirement pension provision.

13. Dr Sargent states that she was reinstated in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme in September 1994 (i.e. after her AVC application had already been processed) and does not recall receiving a copy of the scheme booklet at that time.    
PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION 

14. Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Dr Sargent about PAY. However, the company confirms that, from the beginning of its contract with the DCSF, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY. Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet. 
15. The AVC literature and video used during the presentation would have included a reference to PAY. Dr Sargent has refuted this assertion, however.  
16. Prudential feels that it is inconceivable that a member could pass over the questions in Section 2 of the application form without a discussion of the alternative PAY option, a contention which Dr Sargent rejects because she says that, in her case, there was no such discussion.

17. Prudential states that the way that alternative options to AVCs have been brought to the members’ attention has changed over time. Inclusion of the information about PAY in its member AVC booklet and a declaration confirming that PAY had been brought to the applicant’s attention on its application form were introduced in January 1995 and January 1996 respectively.   

18. Prudential argues that arrangements made before the documentation changes should not be treated differently to those entered into afterwards because it feels that inclusion of the PAY references did not change the existing processes and procedures already in place to alert clients to the other options.   

19. Prudential has not been able to contact the representative for his recollections of the meeting. 

20. Prudential has not been able to inspect the original signed application form from Dr Sargent, because it is no longer available. It says that there was no regulatory requirement for it to keep details of all AVC transactions.

21.  If Dr Sargent wished to pursue PAY, she could have obtained details of this at any time through her Employer or her Union. 

22. There is no evidence to suggest that Dr Sargent would have preferred PAY, an expensive and inflexible option, rather than AVCs, to make additional pension provision for retirement. As she is single with no dependants, by electing to purchase PAY, she may have had to pay for additional benefits which she did not need.   

23. The PAY facility was closed as from 31 December 2006.
CONCLUSIONS
24. The Prudential sales representatives were obliged to ensure Dr Sargent was aware of the PAY option. They were not obliged, indeed not permitted, to advise on PAY or to compare PAY with paying AVCs, because they were only authorised to advise on Prudential products. 

25. While I accept Prudential’s assertion that its standard application form at the time will have included a question about PAY, in the absence of such documentation I have no means of knowing how that question was answered.
26. I am not persuaded by Prudential’s argument that, because it improved the wording of its booklet and application form in later years, I should overlook the format of earlier versions. Documentation not available when Dr Sargent’s AVCs were arranged, has no relevance to her application to me.

27. Bearing all the available evidence in mind leads me, on the balance of probabilities, to conclude that Prudential, either orally or in writing, did not bring that alternative to Dr Sargent’s attention. This constitutes maladministration, in that it denied Dr Sargent an informed choice.

28. A reference to PAY in literature received on joining the Scheme does not alter that conclusion.  Neither do hypothetical communications from employers or trade unions.

29. Prudential considers AVCs to be more suitable for Dr Sargent than PAY, but the fact remains that she should have been put in a position to make the choice, and the failure to do that was maladministration on Prudential’s part.

30. My directions are aimed at allowing Dr Sargent now to make the kind of informed choice she should previously have had. In drafting that direction, I have taken into account that, since January 2007, there is no longer an option of purchasing PAY in the Scheme.

DIRECTIONS
31. Within 40 working days of the date of this Determination, Prudential shall carry out a loss assessment for Dr Sargent using the loss calculation method approved by the Financial Services Authority for use in the FSAVC Review to determine any compensation due to Dr Sargent.
32. Subject to Dr Sargent notifying Prudential within a further 40 working days of her decision as to whether or not she wishes to accept their compensation offer, Prudential will pay the compensation amount due calculated at the date of this determination into Dr Sargent’s AVC fund.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

15 November 2007
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